

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
BIRBHUM AT RAMPURHAT

Present : Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Additional Sessions Judge, Birbhum at Rampurhat
Sessions Case No.51/2017

C.I.S. No.44/2017 (CNR No. WBBB05-000226-2017)

31

14.09.2021

The record is put up by petition.

The accused Saheb Mollick has surrendered before the court. He is taken into custody and is remanded to J/C till fourteen Days.

A bail petition along with vokatnama is filed on behalf of the accused which is taken up for hearing.

Ld.lawyer for the accused submitted that due to miscommunication the accused could not appear before the court on the date fixed and as a result W/A was issued against him. He further submitted that other accd.persons are on bail. He is the local resident. He also submitted that his wife is carrying 08 months pregnancy. Thus he prayed for bail.

Ld.Panel-PP raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the record.

It appears from the case record that 10 accd.persons have been involved in the alleged offence. Seven accd.persons are on bail. Few accd.persons are still at large. There is no chance of immediate trial. In such circumstances, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

The accused/petitioner Saheb Mollick may find bail of Rs.5000/- with two sureties of Rs.2500/- each, barring the previous sureties, subject to the satisfaction of Ld.A.C.J.M. Rampurhat and on condition to attend the court regularly on each date of hearing.

If on bail, to date (24.11.2021) for appearance of the accused Saheb Mollick.

To date (24.11.2021).

Recall the W/A issued by this court against the accused Saheb Mollick.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld.A.C.J.M. Rampurhat for information and necessary action.

Let another copy of this order be sent to O/C Nalhati P.S. for information and necessary action.

Dictated and corrected
Sd/-S.Bhattacharjee
A.S.J. Rampurhat

Sd/-S.Bhattacharjee
Additional Sessions Judge
Birbhum at Rampurhat

JO Code-WB00794