

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
BIRBHUM AT RAMPURHAT.

Sessions Case No. 51/2017(CIS No. 44/2017)

Order No. 41

25.11.2022

Accused Najibul Sk. @ Sister Sk. is produced from J/C. He is taken into custody and remanded to further J/C till date.

Accused Kabirul Sk. ,Ali Hossain @ Nirmal, Safikul Sk. @ Foring, Salimuddin @ Salik Sk., Chanchal Sk. and Septu Sk. on bail are present.

It is submitted by Ld. Lawyers for the accused Ali Hossain @ Nirmal and Safikul Sk. @ Foring that both of them granted bail by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta and the Ld. Vacation Judge, Suri, Birbhum respectively but neither the bail bonds of these two accused and order of bail are found in case record. In the circumstances the office is directed to call for bail order as well as their bail bonds from the court of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat in respect of accused Ali Hossain @ Nirmal and Safikul Sk. @ Foring.

Bail petition filed on behalf of accused Najibul Sk. @ Sister Sk.

Bail moves.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused prays for bail banking upon the detention already undergone by this petitioner. As such he may be granted bail at any stringent condition.

On the other hand, Ld. Panel PP left the matter upon the discretion of this court.

Considered.

Upon perusal of case record it reveals that accused is in custody since 23.9.22. It is true that this case has been dragged for confirmation of their bail and transfer of case record if any. Another two accused persons are yet to be brought on record. In the circumstances considering the detention already undergone by this accused, I do find it will be suffice to remind him to disobey the order of court and misuse of liberty of bail. In the circumstances I do find if prayer for bail is considered and allowed, then justice will be prevailed. Accordingly prayer for bail is considered and allowed.

Accused Najibul Sk. @ Sister Sk may find a bail of Rs. 1000/- with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat on condition to appear before this court on each and every date of hearing.

To 19.1.23 for appearance and E/R of W/A.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Additional District Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum.

Additional District Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum.  
JO Code-WB00770