

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
BIRBHUM AT RAMPURHAT.
Sessions Case No. 51/2017(CIS No. 44/2017)

Order No. 44
30.01.2023

Record is put up today.

Accused Samrat Sk. is produced under arrest by Nalhati PS along with executed warrant, inspection memo, accused challan and medical report. Let it be kept with the record. Further it shows that accused was produced on 28.1.23 before the court of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat and this day he has been produced before this court. Accused Samrat Sk. is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till date.

Bail petition filed on behalf of accused. Considered.

Upon perusal of case record it reveals that several occasions accused kept himself absent for which the confirmation of this case could not be done till date and last on 19.1.23 accused was found without step. As such W/A was issued.

Considering the stage of this case as it remains on the same stage when it was received and no progress has been done during last five years due to cyclic absent of the accused persons of whom this accused is one of them. Considering the previous conduct of this accused as it reflects from the order-sheet, I do not find it a fit case for releasing the accused on bail. Accordingly prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To date for production.

Superintendent, Correctional Home, Rampurhat is directed to arrange medical treatment of this accused if circumstances demand and forwarded a report to this end on or before the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
JO Code-WB00770