

Sessions Case No. 51 of 2017 (CIS NO.44 of 2017)  
CNR NO.WBBB05-000226-2017

Order No.42  
03-03-2025

Today is fixed for E.R of W.A against Septu Sk, Tota Sk and Samrat Sk as well as for appearance of accused Saheb Mallick, Kabirul Sk, Ali Hossain, Chanchal Sk, Safik Sk, Selimuddin Sk @ Salik Sk and Najibul Sk @ Sister.

Accused Ali Hossain, Kabirul Sk, Safikul Sk @ Safik Sk, Selimuddin Sk @ Salik Sk, Chanchal Sk on court bail are present and file hazira, while an adjournment application has prayed on behalf of accused Abul Kalam Mallick @ Saheb Mallick, on the grounds stated therein.

An application is filed on behalf of accused Najibul Sk @ Sister stating that he is in J.C in connection with Nalhati P.S Case No. 647 of 2024 dated 16-11-2024, under Section 310(4)/310(5) of BNS, corresponding to G.R Case No. 2079 of 2024 and production warrant is prayed for in respect of such accused person.

A Non Execution report has been received in respect of accused Tota Sk and Samrat Sk, while an application was made by Nalhati P.S for issuance of fresh W.A against accused Septu Sk.

Perused the same as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Panel PP and the Ld. Defence Counsel.

Considering the prayer of the P.S, the earlier warrant of arrest issued against accused Septu Sk is canceled and a fresh W.A be issued against the concerned accused person. So far as NER in respect of accused Samrat Sk and Tota Sk is concerned, this court opines that warrants of arrest against the aforementioned two accused persons were issued on 25-06-2024 and more than 08 months have already elapsed ever since. The same is viewed by this court with great displeasure. Be that as it may, a final opportunity is allowed to Nalhati P.S for causing execution of the Warrants of arrest issued against Samrat Sk, Tota Sk and Septu Sk, I.d the court will be constrained to bring the matter to the attention of the S.P, Birbhum.

Adjournment application filed against accused Abul Kalam Mallick is allowed as last chance as well.

So far as the prayer by the defence for issuance of W.A against the accused Najibul Sk @ Sister, the same is innocuous and allowed.

Fix **08-04-2025** for appearance for accused Saheb Mallick, Kabirul Sk, Ali Hossain, Chanchal Sk, Safik Sk and Selimuddin Sk @ Salik Sk.

To date for production of accused Najibul Sk @ Sister.

To date for E.R of W.A in respect of accused Samrat Sk, Tota Sk and Septu Sk,

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C Nalhati P.S for strict compliance.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
J.O Code no. WB00885.